

No. 24-563

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

THE NO LABELS PARTY OF ARIZONA,  
an Arizona political party,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ADRIAN FONTES,  
in his official capacity as Arizona Secretary of State,

*Defendant-Appellant*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Arizona  
Case No. 23-cv-02172-PHX-JJT

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

David B. Rosenbaum  
Andrew G. Pappas  
Emma J. Cone-Roddy  
Brandon T. Delgado  
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.  
2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012  
(602) 640-9000  
drosenbaum@omlaw.com  
apappas@omlaw.com  
econeroddy@omlaw.com  
bdelgado@omlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
The No Labels Party of Arizona*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	6
INTRODUCTION .....	9
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	11
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	11
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
I.    Relevant factual background. ....	12
II.   This lawsuit.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    Standard of review.....	20
II.   The district court correctly concluded that forcing the Party to participate in elections against its wishes and contrary to its stated objectives unconstitutionally burdens the Party’s associational rights. ....	22
A.    The district court correctly concluded that No Labels Arizona succeeded on the merits.....	22
1.    No Labels Arizona has a constitutional right to decide which offices it wants to seek. ....	23
2.    Forcing No Labels Arizona to participate in elections against its will would severely burden the Party’s associational rights.....	26
3.    The State’s asserted interests are minimal at best. ....	28

B.	The district court correctly concluded that No Labels Arizona would suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction.....	32
C.	The district court correctly concluded the equities and public interest favor an injunction.....	33
D.	Each of the Secretary’s arguments to the contrary fails.....	35
1.	<i>Alaskan Independence Party</i> does not govern this dispute. ....	35
2.	No Labels Arizona has an associational right to determine the boundaries and structure of its association, including which offices it intends to seek.....	38
3.	The Secretary’s acts substantially burden No Labels Arizona’s associational rights.....	43
(a)	The Secretary mischaracterizes the Party’s asserted interests. ....	43
(b)	The Party does not challenge Arizona’s ballot-access requirements or direct-primary law.....	44
(c)	The burden on the Party here is different from the burden on the parties in <i>Alaskan Independence Party</i> . ....	45
(d)	The district court correctly relied on the Seventh Circuit’s decision in <i>Scholz</i> . ....	45
(e)	The district court correctly found that the substantial burden on the Party outweighed the State’s minimal interests.....	47
(f)	The burden on the Party is neither “minimal” nor “nonexistent,” as the Secretary claims.....	48
4.	The State’s interests are minimal here.....	50
(a)	The voter and candidate interests that the Secretary asserts fall far short here.....	50

(b)	The district court did not clearly err by finding that Secretary’s asserted interest in limiting fraud and corruption is not implicated here.....	53
(c)	The district court did not clearly err by finding that the Secretary had a minimal interest in avoiding voter confusion here. ....	55
(d)	The Secretary’s arguments regarding Arizona’s ballot-access framework fall flat. ....	57
(e)	The Secretary may not substitute his judgment for the Party’s. ....	57
5.	The district court correctly evaluated the other permanent-injunction factors. ....	59
CONCLUSION.....		60
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....		61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaskan Indep. Party v. Alaska</i> , 545 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	50
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Belluso v. Poythress</i> , 485 F.Supp.904 (N.D. Ga. 1980).....	31
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	47, 48, 51
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S.567 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975) .....	24, 39
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 954 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	30, 51
<i>Duke v. Massey</i> , 87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	31, 32, 51
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	33
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Off.</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	21, 26, 29, 43
<i>Hendricks v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 408 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Interstellar Starship Servs., Ltd. v. Epix, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Krishner v. Uniden Corp. of Am.</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	49
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	24
<i>Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Scholz</i> , 872 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	33, 34
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	56
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	25, 31, 51
<i>In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , 958 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	33
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	48
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	53
<i>Stiles v. Blunt</i> , 912 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	51

<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	31
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	31, 32, 48, 56
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 48 (1988).....	23
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	32, 59
<i>Zielasko v. Ohio</i> , 873 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	51
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
A.R.S. § 16-301.....	16
A.R.S. § 16-311.....	31
A.R.S. § 16-341.....	48
A.R.S. § 16-467.....	30
A.R.S. § 16-801.....	42
A.R.S. § 16-821 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
A.R.S. § 16-826.....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	23
